PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLE BOARD
FROM Leucaena leucocephala

NORHALIMAHTUS SAADIAH RAZALI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the Most Merciful and the Greatest, with permission I had finished the
thesis. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my advisor,
Prof. Dr. Hj. Jamaludin bin Kasim for his valuable guidance, encouragement, patient,
correlation, advice, and suggestion which are very helpful in finishing this thesis. Thank

you very much for your time to share your great knowledge and great experiences to me.

My sincere thanks also goes to my project coordinator, Prof. Madya Dr Wan Mohd
Nazri Bin Wan Abd.Rahman, for his contribution, attention, and suggestion to improve

the quality of this thesis. Thanks a lot for giving me the knowledge and guide.

A million thanks to my beloved parents, and
also for my siblings. Thank you so much for your affection, advices, guidance,

instruction and help in all my life, your love is beyond any words.

Special Thanks to my beloved friends Asma, Sheila, and all my classmates. They all have

given me a cheerful and joyful world and beautiful togetherness.

The last, this thesis is far from being perfect, but it is expected that this thesis will be
useful not only for the researcher, but also the readers. For this reason, constructive

thought full suggestion and critics are well come to make this thesis better.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Wood Composite

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 Particle board
2.1.1 Uses of particle board
2.1.2 Malaysia wood composite industries
2.1.3 Particle board marketing
2.1.4 Particle board process
2.1.5 Properties of particle board
2.1.6 a Effect of particle size
b Effect of resin content
2.17 Present raw material
2.2 Leucaena leucocephala
2.2.1 Botanical decription
2.2.1 Uses

CHAPTER 3: MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Material preparation

3.1.1 Log debarked

3.1.2 Chipping and flaking

3.1.3 Screening

3.1.4 Oven drying

3.1.5 Glue-Mixing and blending

3.1.6 Mat Forming

Page

i
v
Vi
vii
viil
1X

X1

[a—

NoRINoRE-L IS RN RV, RV, I o

10

13
14

16
17
18
18
19
21
2]



3.1.7 Pre press
3.1.8 Hot Pressing
3.1.9 Trimming
3.2 Board Evaluation
3.2.1 Dimension of test sample
3.3 Mechanical test
3.3.1 Bending test
3.3.1.1 Modulus of rupture
3.3.1.2 Modulus of elasticity
3.3.2 Internal bonding
3.4 Physical test
3.3 Thickness swelling and water absorption

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Bulk density and particle distribution

4.2 Mechanical and physical properties

4.3 Statistical significance

4.4 Effect of resin content

4.5 Effect of particle size

4.5 Correlation analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
VITAE

22
23
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
28
28
29

32
33
34
35
37
39

40
41

44
48
54
59



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLE BOARD FROM Leucaena
leucocephala

Leucaena leucocephala becomes new source of raw material for making particleboard in
the Malaysia industries. Leucaena leucocephala was used in the study with core size,
1.0mm and 2.0mm and resin content at 7%, 9% and 11% with target density 700kg/m’.
The aims of the study were to determine the properties of Leucaena leucocephala
particleboard and to study the effect of particle size and resin content on the particle
board properties. Particle board was evaluated for their physical and mechanical
properties according to BS EN standard. Bending test (MOR and MOE) and internal
bonding test were carried out to know the mechanical properties, while thickness
swelling and water absorption test were carried out to measure the physical properties. As
the result all of boards passed the BS EN standard requirement for mechanical test
(MOR, MOE and IB) however, they failed in their physical test (TS). It can be conclude
that the higher the resin content gave the higher the board strength and the bigger the
particle size gave the lower the strength.





