PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLE BOARD FROM Leucaena leucocephala

NORHALIMAHTUS SAADIAH RAZALI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the Most Merciful and the Greatest, with permission I had finished the thesis. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Hj. Jamaludin bin Kasim for his valuable guidance, encouragement, patient, correlation, advice, and suggestion which are very helpful in finishing this thesis. Thank you very much for your time to share your great knowledge and great experiences to me.

My sincere thanks also goes to my project coordinator, Prof. Madya Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd.Rahman, for his contribution, attention, and suggestion to improve the quality of this thesis. Thanks a lot for giving me the knowledge and guide.

A million thanks to my beloved parents, and also for my siblings. Thank you so much for your affection, advices, guidance, instruction and help in all my life, your love is beyond any words.

Special Thanks to my beloved friends Asma, Sheila, and all my classmates. They all have given me a cheerful and joyful world and beautiful togetherness.

The last, this thesis is far from being perfect, but it is expected that this thesis will be useful not only for the researcher, but also the readers. For this reason, constructive thought full suggestion and critics are well come to make this thesis better.

iii

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	iii iv vi vii viii ix x xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Wood Composite 1.2 Problem statement 1.3 Objective	1 2 2
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW 2.1 Particle board 2.1.1 Uses of particle board 2.1.2 Malaysia wood composite industries 2.1.3 Particle board marketing 2.1.4 Particle board process 2.1.5 Properties of particle board 2.1.6 a Effect of particle size b Effect of resin content 2.17 Present raw material 2.2 Leucaena leucocephala 2.2.1 Botanical decription 2.2.1 Uses	4 5 7 7 8 9 9 10 12 13 14
CHAPTER 3: MATERIAL AND METHOD 3.1 Material preparation 3.1.1 Log debarked 3.1.2 Chipping and flaking 3.1.3 Screening 3.1.4 Oven drying 3.1.5 Glue-Mixing and blending 3.1.6 Mat Forming	16 17 18 18 19 21 21

Page

3.1.7 Pre press	22
3.1.8 Hot Pressing	23
3.1.9 Trimming	24
3.2 Board Evaluation	25
3.2.1 Dimension of test sample	25
3.3 Mechanical test	26
3.3.1 Bending test	26
3.3.1.1 Modulus of rupture	26
3.3.1.2 Modulus of elasticity	27
3.3.2 Internal bonding	28
3.4 Physical test	28
3.3 Thickness swelling and water absorption	29

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Bulk density and particle distribution	32
4.2 Mechanical and physical properties	33
4.3 Statistical significance	34
4.4 Effect of resin content	35
4.5 Effect of particle size	37
4.5 Correlation analysis	39

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	40
REFERENCES	41
APPENDIX A	44
APPENDIX B	48
APPENDIX C	54
VITAE	59

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLE BOARD FROM Leucaena leucocephala

Leucaena leucocephala becomes new source of raw material for making particleboard in the Malaysia industries. *Leucaena leucocephala* was used in the study with core size, 1.0mm and 2.0mm and resin content at 7%, 9% and 11% with target density 700kg/m³. The aims of the study were to determine the properties of *Leucaena leucocephala* particleboard and to study the effect of particle size and resin content on the particle board properties. Particle board was evaluated for their physical and mechanical properties according to BS EN standard. Bending test (MOR and MOE) and internal bonding test were carried out to know the mechanical properties, while thickness swelling and water absorption test were carried out to measure the physical properties. As the result all of boards passed the BS EN standard requirement for mechanical test (MOR, MOE and IB) however, they failed in their physical test (TS). It can be conclude that the higher the resin content gave the higher the board strength and the bigger the particle size gave the lower the strength.